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E.N. PENNEBAKER
CONSULTING GEOLOGIST
P.O.BOX 817

SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA

March 8, 1958

Mr. G. M. Wiles

Manager, Mining Department
National Lead Company

New York 6, N. Y.

Dear Gloyd:

RE:; Black Sands,
Southern Yavapal County,
Arizona

~

A few weeks ago two black sand deposits were brought

%o my attention through Howard Tiitty and an attorney friend

his, I mentioned this to you in our long distance telephone

!\

versation of February 7, and you orally authorized a very
brief inspection. On March & I visited the ground in company
with one of the owners. I believe that one of the areas may
have some promise, but it would require an examination of a week
or so in order to check a number of points.

The property consists of two blocks of ground about 12

miles apart, the twc containing about 18 sections of land.

<

Mining rights are held, so I am told, by 74 association placer
claims of 160 acres, with J. R. Swift and seven members of his
family as locators. Mr. Smith resides at 6241 North 47th Avenue,
Glendale,'Arizona. L

These claims were located in September 1956, and, being
placer claims, no location work was necessary. Assessment work
on the 74 claims is hot required until June 30, 1958, so these
people have been able to sit on this large block of land for 1%

years at little or no cost. Now they are faced with a substantial
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éxpendituro for assessment work soon coming due. o |
Apparently Swift et al placed the property 1n~§he‘hindl
_ Oof Garpac, Inc., a Phoenix firm, to develop and sell. Five
large-diameter holes were drilled in one of the areas and appar=-
ently some tests were run on the samples, but Swift has received
very few of the results from such work. According to Swirt
some attractlve offers were received, but Garpac turnod them
down, seeking a 8till better deal. Swift says that Garpac has
 now been ousted and that the property 1s presently under the
sole control of his family. He further advises that Kalser
Steel has showed interest in the property ésva source of iron
ore but has reéently backed away, probumably bccgnsa of the
current business recession. : . j 5 v; |
I can find.out very little about this'GarpAc outfit.
Hone of the associates listed on thnir 1attorhsad appeara in
the 1957 list of engineers registorad 1n Arlzona. Obviously they
did very little to explore and develop the ground, and ny impression
is that they were only trying to turn a quick, profitable deal ‘
without spending much money. In a ahbrt memo Garpac states that
material cut by the five holes drilled was estimated to be between
5 and 5 percent of recoﬁorable bldck concentrate that runs Abbut
66% iron. A few analyses presentéd indicate that Ti0, runs
between 0.02 and 5. 85%, but we do not know just what these annlysoa
apply to. ,
The area of more promise is about 20 miles west of Congress
Junction along Highway 93 in southernmost Yavapal County. The
placer claims located here cover a>part of T10N; ROW. The area

is an alluviated flat filled with a nodiun-grainod lightly cemented
u
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arkosic sand which appears to éontnin only avrei'erratic
boulders. Toward the north, the edge of the basin is walled
in by a c¢liff of white (aandi?) boda of Gila conglomerate (7)
covered by a thin sheet of young basalt. Toward the east, low
_ darkecolored hills appear, prosumnbly made up of basic intrusives
or metamorphics from which 1t‘1s possible the black material is
derived. Toward the south and west the basin slopes down toward
distant hills,.

The sandy deposits of interést are cﬁt by Date Creek,
an extenﬂed_dfy wash, and its’tributarioa, but the sand formation
is apparantly.not aeﬁérely»érodad. This point, however, would
require further checking. In section 4 there are cliff-1ike
banks of the sand qumation about 20 feet high that show numerous
streaks o: black sand. This 1s near the north edge of the basin,
and churn drill hole No. 1 negrby is said to have cut 25 feet of
"good" black_gqteriél; bepeath which 1t cut 25 feet of white,
almost Darren sand to its bottom at 50 feet. GChurn drill holes
2, 3 and 4, farther south, ere sald to have been in material
ecarrying black gand all tha:way to their bottoms at 50 fest.
The writer observed the sludge piles remaining from the drilling
of holes 2 and 3 and was able to pick up a rairﬂgmount of,nngnetito
from them with a hand nagpetito; b

- Hole No. § 1s located well to the west, on the west side

of Highway 93, and is reported to be very low grade or barren.
Thus the black sand content decreases westerly and away from the
dark hills mentioned above. .

My impression was that there isln,largn‘area, at least 15

8square miles ih’extent,'that_carries magnetite-bearing sands of
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subatantial thickness. This has beon-tested well-away from
the dark hills on the east, from 'hich the black material may
have been derived. I wou1d_expect a botter concentration toward
the east and nearer the hills. This point is worth checking, and
there may be enough cliffed banks of washes to give aome‘ugeful
information. We should also want to find out whether Swift's
claims go far enough eaét to cover this possibly more favorable
area. | o |
‘, In the area dfiiled, most of the sludge plles can be re-

‘aémpled, and additionglraamplas can be taken from the éut banks
of washes. My impression 1p'that from 3 to 5% of blAck.sand
concentrates appears reasonable‘and that an average thickness of
50 feet or more may Dbe attainsd (hole No. 1 with a thickness of
only 25 feet 1s near the north edge of the depoait)

The amount of Ti0g present is problematical, and the
analyses available tell us very little. About 25 miles to the
- north, and a few nilaa»-eéh of BAgdad, basic intrusives have been
drilled and found to contain mpderate amounts of ilmenite, but this
particular occurrence iévin another drainagé basin. Nevertheless,
there are 1imcn1te-bearing intrusives in this general reglon that
could yield black sands with a Ti0g content.

The- seoond area eontrolled by Swift et al is near Congresa
Junction and is sald to cover part of TQN "R6W plus 5 sections
‘in the northwest cornnr of adjacent T9K° RS5W. There 1ls no drllling
nor test-pitting 'hatever on this ground and only a few cut-banka
along a wash 'ere»obaqrved 1n the area visited. These banks were
compqse¢ of_ér1Lght§qdléied‘nrkosic sand that yielded very little

magnetite to the magnet.
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Much of the gbgve_érea is apparently bullt up of e
outwash sands froh the disintegration of granite in the viclnity
of Yarnell from which no abnndant yield of magnetite would be
expected.' Judged from the ‘Tew exposures avallable this 1s the
cese, and, 1n'the absence-of exploration to prove the presence
of abundant black‘sands,,this area does not appear to warrant
any further attent ion. v

If o sand with about 3% of black constituents, aspparently
consisting mostly of magnetite, is of intersst, then the area on
the wast, alongz Date Creek, should recelve some further examina-
tion. Please let me have your reaction at your convenience.

%ith best regards,

Yours sincerely

E. N, Pennebaker

ENP:me -




G. W, SHUTE
W.T.ELSING

LAW OFFICES

SHUTE & ELSING
TITLE & TRUST BUILDING
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

March 19, 1958

Mr. E. N. Pennebaker
23 Bast 1
Scottsdale, Arizona

Dear Mr. Pennebaker:

Mr. Johnnie Swift has contacted us
wanting to know whether or not you have come
to any decision in regard to his mining claims
near Congress Junction.

We will be grateful if you will telephone
us in regard to this.

Yours sincerely,

SHUTE & ELSING
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March 8, 1958

Mr. G. M. Wiles

Manager, Mining Department
National Lead Company

New York 6, N. Y.

Dear Gloyd:
RE: Black Sands,
Southern Yavapal County,
Arizona

A few weeks ago two bLlack sand deposits were brought
to my attention through Howard Twitty and an attorney friend
of his. I mentioned this to you in our long distance telephone
conversation of February 7, and you orally authorizod a very
brief inspection. On March 5§ I visited thq ground in company
with one of the owners. I believe that one of the areas may
have some promise, but it would require an examination of a week
or so in order to check a number of points,

The property consists of two blocks of ground about 12
miles apart, the two containing about 18 sections of land.
Mining rights are held, so I am told, by 74 association placer
claims of 160 acres, with J. R. Swift and seven members of his
faiitly s losators. . Suith veatdes ab SBAL NOVAD 74N Aveoan,
Glendale, Arizona.

These claims were located in September 1956, and, being
placer claims, no location work was necessary. Assessment work
on the 74 claims is not required until June 30, 1958, so these
people have been able to sit on this large block of land for 13

years at little or no cost. Now they are faced with a substantial .
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expenditure for assessment work soon coming due.

Apparently Swift et al placed the property in the hands
of Garpac, Inc., a Phoenix firm, to develop and sell. Five
large-dlameter holes were drilled in one of the areas and abpar-
ently some tests were run on thevsamplas, but Suift has received
very few of the results from such work. According to Swift,
some attractive offeﬁs were recelved, but Garpac turﬁed them
donn, seeking a still better deal. v3w1ft says that Garpac has
now been ousted and that the proberty is presently under the
sole control of his family. He further advises that EKalser
Steel has éhowed interest in the property as a source of iron
ore but has recently backed away, presumably because of tﬂe
current business recession. ;

T can find out very little about.this Carpac outflt;
Hone of the associates listed on their letterhead appears in ' ;;
the 1957 1list of engineers registered in Arizona. Obvlous;y they
did very little to explore and develop the ground, aﬁd'my impression
is that they were only trying to turn a quick, profitable deal ‘
without spénding much money. In a short memo Garpac states that Mo
material cut by the five holes drilled was estimated to be botwoon
S and 5 percent of recoverable black cqncaptréta that runs about 
66% iron. A few analyses presented indicate that Tiog runs
between 0.02 and 5.85%, but we do not know just what these analyses

apply to. :

The area of more promise 1s about 20 miles west of Congress

Junction along Highway 93 in southernmost Iavapéi couhty. Tho\

%
i),

e

placer claims located hnro cover a part of ?10!; RQH. The droa

1s an alluviated flat £1116d with & medium-grained, xwxy m‘“
’ ' | §NUMPE$'QﬂﬁJﬂqw_fL@n&{k}Q&“O/“’%Akyij

4



Mr. G. M, Wiles - fage 5 - March 8, 1958

arkosic sand which appears to contain only a few ;rratio
boulders. Toward the north, the odge'or the basin is walled
in by a cliff of white (sandy?) beds of Gila conglomerate (?)
covered by a thin sheet of young basalt. Toward the east, low
dark-colored hills appear, presumably made up of basic intrusives
or me tamorphics from which it is possible the black material is
derived. Toward the south and west the basin slopes down toward
distant hills. : :

The sandy deposits of interest are cut by Date Creek,
an extended dry wash, and its tributaries, but the sand formation
is apparently not severely eroded. This point, however, would
require further checking. In section 4 there are cliff-like
banks of the sand formation about 20 feet high that show numerous
streaks of black sand. This 1s near the north edge of the basin,
and churn drill hole No. 1 nearby is said to have cut 25 feet of
"good" black material, beneath which 1% cut 25 feet of white,
almost barren sand to its bottom at 50 feet. Churn drill hoiea
2, 3 and 4, farther south, are gaid to have been in material
carrylng black sand all the way to their bottoms at 50 feet.
The writer observed the sludge piles remaining from the drilling
of holes 2 and 3 and was able.to pick up a fair amount of magnetite
from them with a hand magnetite.

Hole No. 6 1is located well to the west, on the west side

of Highway 93, and is reported to be very low grade or barren.

- Thus the black sand content decreases westerly and away from the

dark hills mentioned above.

My impression was that there is a large area, at least 15

8quare miles in extent, that carries magnetite-bearing sands of
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substantial thickness. This has been tested well-away f{rom

the dark hillsbon the east, from which the black material may
havé been derived. I would expect a better concentration toward
the east and noarer the hills. This point is worth checking, and
there may be enough cliffed banks of washes to give some useful
information. We should also want to find out whether Swift's
claims go far enough east to cover this possibly more favorable
ares. |

In the area drilled, most of the sludge piles cén be re-
sampled, end additional samples can be taken from the cut banks
of washes. My impression is that from 3 to 5% of black sand
concantratéé appears reasonable aﬁd fhat an hverage thickness of
50 feet or more may be attained (hole No. 1 with a thickness of
only 25 feet is near the north edge of the deposit).

The amount of 710y present 1ls problematical, snd the
analyées available tell us very little. Avout 25 miles to the
north, and a few miles west of Bagdad, basilc intrusives have been
drilled snd found to contain moderate amounts of ilmenite, but this
particular occurrence is in another drainage basin. Nevertheless,
there are 11men1te-boaring ;ntrus;ves in this’geneyal region that
could yield black sands with a TiOp content.

The second area controlled by‘Swiftvet al 1s near Congress

Junction and is sald to cover part of TON; R6W plus 5 sections

in the northwest corner of adjacent TON; ROW. There is no drilling ,3

nor test-pitting whatever on this ground and only a few cut-banks
: along a wash were observed in the area,visited. These banks were
composed of a light-colored arkosic sand that ylelded very little

magnetite to the magnet.
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Much of the above area is apparently bullt up of the
outwash sands from the disintegration of granite in the vicinity
of Yarnell, from which no abundant yield of magnetite would be
expected. Judged from the few exposures avallable this is the
case, and, in the adsence of exploration to prove the presence
of abundant black sands, this area does not appear to warrant
any further attention.

If 4 sand with about 3% of black constituents, apparently
consisting mostly of magnetite, is of interest, then She area on
the west, alonyg Date Creek, should receive some further examina-
tion. Please let me have your reaction at your convenience.

%ith best regards,

Yours sincerely

E. N. Pennabaker

ENPsme
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